
 

www.local.gov.uk 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Environment, Economy, Housing & 
Transport Board 
 
Agenda 
 
 
 
 
 

Tuesday, 21 March 2023 
11.00 am 
 
 
  
 
 
 
Hybrid Meeting - Eaton-Cockell Room, 18 
Smith Square and Online 
 
 



 

18 Smith Square, London, SW1P 3HZ    www.local.gov.uk    Telephone 020 7664 3000    Email info@local.gov.uk     
Local Government Association company number 11177145   

Improvement and Development Agency for Local Government company number 0367557 
Chairman: Councillor James Jamieson OBE   Chief Executive: Mark Lloyd CBE   President: Baroness Grey-Thompson 

 
Environment, Economy, Housing & Transport Board 
Tuesday, 21 March 2023 
 
There will be a meeting of the Environment, Economy, Housing & Transport Board at 11.00 am on 
Tuesday, 21 March 2023 Hybrid Meeting - 18 Smith Square and Online. 
 
LGA Hybrid Meetings 
All of our meetings are available to join in person at 18 Smith Square or remotely via 
videoconference as part of our hybrid approach. We will ask you to confirm in advance if you will be 
joining each meeting in person or remotely so we can plan accordingly, if you wish to attend the 
meeting in person, please also remember to confirm whether you have any dietary/accessibility 
requirements. 18 Smith Square is a Covid-19 secure venue and measures are in place to keep you 
safe when you attend a meeting or visit the building in person. 
 
Please see guidance for Members and Visitors to 18 Smith Square here  
 
Catering and Refreshments: 
If the meeting is scheduled to take place at lunchtime, a sandwich lunch will be available. 
 
Political Group meetings and pre-meetings for Lead Members: 
Please contact your political group as outlined below for further details. 
 
Apologies: 
Please notify your political group office (see contact telephone numbers below) if you are unable to 
attend this meeting. 
 
Conservative: Group Office: 020 7664 3223     email:     lgaconservatives@local.gov.uk   
Labour:  Group Office: 020 7664 3263     email:     labgp@lga.gov.uk   
Independent:  Group Office: 020 7664 3224     email:     independent.grouplga@local.gov.uk   
Liberal Democrat: Group Office: 020 7664 3235     email:     libdem@local.gov.uk 
 
Attendance: 
Your attendance, whether it be in person or virtual, will be noted by the clerk at the meeting. 
 
LGA Contact:  
Emilia Peters 
07776680346 / emilia.peters@local.gov.uk 
 
Carers’ Allowance  
As part of the LGA Members’ Allowances Scheme a Carer’s Allowance of £9.00 per hour or £10.55  
if receiving London living wage is available to cover the cost of dependants (i.e. children, elderly 
people or people with disabilities) incurred as a result of attending this meeting. 
 
 

https://www.18smithsquare.co.uk/
https://www.local.gov.uk/guidance-members-and-visitors-18-smith-square
mailto:lgaconservatives@local.gov.uk
mailto:labgp@lga.gov.uk
mailto:independent.grouplga@local.gov.uk
mailto:libdem@local.gov.uk


 

 

 

Environment, Economy, Housing & Transport Board – 
Membership 
Click here for accessible information on membership  
 
Councillor Authority 
Conservative ( 7)  
Cllr David Renard (Chairman) Swindon Borough Council 
Cllr Kelham Cooke South Kesteven District Council 
Cllr Mark Crane Selby District Council 
Cllr Jonathan Ash-Edwards Mid Sussex District Council 
Cllr Paul Marshall West Sussex County Council 
Cllr Carl Les North Yorkshire County Council 
Cllr Linda Taylor Cornwall Council 
  
Substitutes  
Cllr Tony Ball Essex County Council 
Cllr Graham Burgess Gosport Borough Council 
Cllr Imogen Payter Havant Borough Council 
  
Labour ( 7)  
Cllr Darren Rodwell (Vice-Chair) Barking and Dagenham London Borough 

Council 
Cllr Martin Gannon Gateshead Council 
Mayor Philip Glanville Hackney London Borough Council 
Mayor Paul Dennett Salford City Council 
Cllr Claire Holland Lambeth London Borough Council 
Cllr Philip Bialyk Exeter City Council 
Cllr Emily Darlington Milton Keynes Council 
  
Substitutes  
Cllr Anthony Okereke Royal Borough of Greenwich 
Cllr Sharon Thompson Birmingham City Council 
Cllr Thomas Renhard Bristol City Council 
  
Liberal Democrat ( 2)  
Cllr Pippa Heylings (Deputy 
Chair) 

South Cambridgeshire District Council 

Cllr Vikki Slade Bournemouth, Christchurch and Poole Council 
  
Substitutes  
Cllr Stewart Golton Leeds City Council 
  
Independent ( 2)  
Cllr Loic Rich (Deputy Chair) Cornwall Council 
Cllr Diana Moore Exeter City Council 
  
Substitutes  
Cllr Jamie Osborn Norwich City Council 
Cllr Ed Gemmell Buckinghamshire Council 
Cllr Paul Hilliard Bournemouth, Christchurch and Poole Council 
Cllr Phil Jordan Isle of Wight Council 
 

https://lga.moderngov.co.uk/mgListCommittees.aspx?


 

 

 
 

Agenda 

Environment, Economy, Housing & Transport Board 

Tuesday, 21 March 2023 

11.00 am 

Hybrid Meeting - 18 Smith Square and Online 

 
 Item Page 
  
1.   Welcome, Apologies and Substitutes, Declarations 

of Interest 
 

  

 
2.   Active Travel England 

 
1 - 6  

 
3.   Building Safety Update 

 
7 - 14  

 
4.   Waste and Recycling 

 
15 - 22  

 
5.   Updates / Any other Boards business 

 
23 - 30  

 
6.   Minutes of the previous meeting 

 
31 - 36  

 
 
 Date of Next Meeting: Thursday, 22 June 2023, 11.00 am, 18 Smith Square, 

London, SW1P 3HZ 
 



 

18 Smith Square, London, SW1P 3HZ    www.local.gov.uk    Telephone 020 7664 3000    Email info@local.gov.uk     
Local Government Association company number 11177145   
Improvement and Development Agency for Local Government company number 0367557 
Chairman: Councillor James Jamieson OBE   Chief Executive: Mark Lloyd CBE   President: Baroness Grey-Thompson 

 
Meeting: Environment, Economy, Housing and Transport Board 

Date: 21 March 2023  

Active Travel England 

Purpose of report 

For information and discussion  

Summary 

The Department for Transport (DfT) has created a new executive agency, Active Travel 
England (ATE). ATE’s role is to manage the national active travel budget, approve and 
inspect schemes and will be a statutory consultee on major planning applications. 

Chris Boardman presented his vision for ATE to the Board in June 2022, shortly after his 
appointment as National Active Travel Commissioner. Since then, ATE has appointed a 
chief executive, Danny Williams, and has been rapidly strengthening its team to fulfil its 
remit. ATE has also started to award active travel funding to councils and started its 
inspection activities. Danny Williams and Brian Deegan, Director of Inspections, have been 
invited to give an update on their activities with councils and to also provide a look ahead 
at future work and funding. This is also an opportunity for members to reflect on local 
ambitions for active travel and how ATE can provide support. 

Is this report confidential?  No  

Contact details 

Contact officer: Kamal Panchal 

Position: Senior Adviser 

Mobile: 0771 7572640 

Email: kamal.panchal@local.gov.uk  

Recommendation

That the EEHT Board:

1. Notes the report and engages with Chief Executive and Director for 
Inspections to discuss ATE’s work programme and how it intends to work 
with and support local authorities.

Action

As directed by the Board

Page 1

Agenda Item 2

mailto:kamal.panchal@local.gov.uk


 

 

Active Travel England 

Background  

1. The Department for Transport created a new executive 
agency, Active Travel England (ATE), with its headquarters in York. The Government 
formally announced ATE in January 2022. ATE will have 100 staff with over 60 outward 
facing roles including inspectors, planners and a regional engagement team. ATE aims 
to be at full capacity in the summer 2023. 

2. ATE now manages the national active travel budget, awards funding for projects which 
meet the new national standards set out in 2020. It inspects finished schemes and may 
ask for funds to be returned for any which have not been completed as promised, or 
which have not started or finished by the stipulated times. 

3. ATE has began to inspect, and publish reports on, highway authorities for their 
performance on active travel and identify any particularly dangerous failings in their 
highways for cyclists and pedestrians. 

4. As well as approving and inspecting schemes, ATE will help local authorities, training 
staff and spreading good practice in design, implementation and public engagement. It 
will be a statutory consultee on major planning applications to help ensure that the 
largest new developments properly cater for pedestrians and cyclists. 

5. Active Travel England’s Framework states: “The DfT and ATE share the common 
objective of delivering increases in active travel to 50% of all journeys in urban areas. 
To achieve this ATE and the DfT will work together in recognition of each other's roles 
and areas of expertise, providing an effective environment for ATE to achieve its 
objectives through the promotion of partnership and trust and ensuring that ATE also 
supports the strategic aims and objective of the DfT and wider government as a whole.  

Funding 

6. ATE’s establishment follows the government’s commitment of £2 billion for cycling and 
walking over this parliament and will exist to support their national Gear Change 
strategy to transform active travel. This includes £710 million of new active travel 
funding announced at SR21 of which £200 million of capital funding (via competition) 
was recently announced , alongside £32.9 million of revenue support.  

7. Previous to this there were three tranches of funding.  

8. However, the LGA has sought clarification from Active Travel England as to the future 
funding available to councils. Following on from the written ministerial statement by the 
Secretary of State for Transport on 9th March, it appears that funding has been reduced 
by approximately £200 million from 2023/24 to 2024/25. This is likely to be a setback 
for councils who are trying to boost cycling and walking in their areas. 

Page 2

Agenda Item 2


[...]
hin global corporations. He was a 
member of the Mayor of London’s ‘Roads Task Force’ and has been named by the 
Evening Standard as one of the top 1,000 most influential Londoners for several years 
running. In his spare time, Danny’s passion project has been advocating for change in 
how villages, towns and cities approach walking and cycling. 

Brian Deegan, Director of Inspections, Active Travel England 

28. Brian Deegan is the Director of Inspections at Active Travel England. Brian is one of 
the UK’s leading experts in active travel design and helped write the ‘Cycling Level of 
Service’ and ‘Healthy Street Check for Designers’, as well as co-authoring ‘London 
Cycling Design Standards’ and the ‘EU Cycling Strategy’. He is currently heading a 
team of inspectors ensuring design quality on several billion pounds of government 
investment in active travel infrastructure.  

Page 6

Agenda Item 2



Meeting: Environment, Economy, Housing and Transport Board 
Date: 21 March 2023  

 

18 Smith Square, London, SW1P 3HZ    www.local.gov.uk    Telephone 020 7664 3000    Email info@local.gov.uk     
Local Government Association company number 11177145    

Improvement and Development Agency for Local Government company number 0367557  
Chairman: Councillor James Jamieson OBE   Chief Executive: Mark Lloyd CBE   President: Baroness Grey-Thompson  

 

Building Safety Update   
Purpose of report  

For noting.  

Summary  

This report updates members on the LGA’s building safety-related work since the last 
meeting.   

Is this report confidential?    

No  

Recommendation  

That members note and comment on the LGA’s building safety related work.  

Contact details  

Contact officer: Charles Loft  
Position: Senior Advisor  
Phone no: 020 7665 3874  
Email: Charles.Loft@local.gov.uk  

    

Page 7

Agenda Item 3



Meeting: Environment, Economy, Housing and Transport Board 
Date: 21 March 2023  

 

18 Smith Square, London, SW1P 3HZ    www.local.gov.uk    Telephone
[...]
steps   

34. Officers to continue to support the sector’s work to keep residents safe and reform 
the building safety system, as directed by members.  

Page 14

Agenda Item 3



 

18 Smith Square, London, SW1P 3HZ    www.local.gov.uk    Telephone 020 7664 3000    Email info@local.gov.uk     
Local Government Association company number 11177145   
Improvement and Development Agency for Local Government company number 0367557 
Chairman: Councillor James Jamieson OBE   Chief Executive: Mark Lloyd CBE   President: Baroness Grey-Thompson 

 
Meeting: Environment, Economy, Housing and Transport Board 

Date: 21 March 2023  

 

Waste and recycling 

Purpose of report 

For direction 

Summary 

Waste and recycling services are one of the most visible services for residents and 
represent an area of high spending for councils.  

This report provides a brief update on the Resource and Waste Strategy reforms and looks 
at other current and long-term issues relating to waste and recycling services. 

Is this report confidential?  No  

Recommendation/s 

That the LGA EEHT Board is asked to: 

• Review and comment on our approach regarding the current set of waste reforms, 
as set out in paragraphs 6 to 15. 

• Review and comment on potential future work on waste and recycling policy set out 
in paragraphs 23 to 31. 

Contact details 

Contact officer: Nick Porter / Hilary Tanner 

Position: Senior Adviser / Adviser 

Email: nick.porter@local.gov.uk / hilary.tanner@local.gov.uk  
  

Page 15

Agenda Item 4

mailto:nick.porter@local.gov.uk
mailto:hilary.tanner@local.gov.uk


 

 

Waste and recycling 

 

Background  

1. Waste and recycling services are one of the most visible services for residents and 
represent an area of high spending for councils.  

2. The EEHT Board last reviewed waste and recycling in response to Defra’s Resources 
and Waste Strategy and subsequent consultations. 

3. This report: 

• provides a brief update on these reforms, seeking the Board’s vi
[...]
t (GDP) is estimated to have 
grown by 0.3% in January 2023, after falling by 0.5% in December 2022. This was an 
unexpected rise in GDP. However, over the three months to January 2023 real gross 
GDP has remained flat. The increase in GDP in January 2023 was due to growing 
service sector output, with production output continuing to fall. 

11. The latest available labour market data shows that employment has continued to grow 
in the three months to December 2022, but is still below the pre-pandemic level. The 
data suggests that the increase in employment has been driven by people moving out 
of economic inactivity and into part-time work. 

12. The UK annual consumer price index (CPI) was 10.1% in January 2023 and has 
shown a decline each month since its recent peak in October 2022 at 11.1%. The 
Bank rate was increased to 4% in February 2023, with the next announcement due on 
23 March 2023. The future direction of the Bank rate movement is uncertain and will 
depend on the Bank of England’s (BoE) view on the economy and expected levels of 
inflation. 

 

Waste 

13. We have written to Defra and the Environment Agency on behalf of the Board to set 
out our concerns about the challenges of managing soft furnishings containing 
persistent organic pollutants (POPs) and will be meeting with the responsible Minister 
– Rebecca Pow MP – on 9 March to discuss this and other priority waste issues. 

14. Further information from Defra sets out detail of the new deposit return scheme for 
drinks containers. The LGA’s media response highlighted the need for clarity on how 
the deposit return scheme will work alongside other reforms, and called for measures 
to prevent waste in the first place to be given priority. 

15. We continue to engage with Defra on the resource and waste strategy reforms, 
including putting forward our priorities on a new group with Defra, packaging 
producers, and waste industry on the roll out of the Extended Producer Responsibility 
(EPR), and
[...]
s://www.ofgem.gov.uk/publications/consultation-future-local-energy-institutions-and-governance
https://www.ofgem.gov.uk/publications/consultation-future-local-energy-institutions-and-governance
https://moderngov.lambeth.gov.uk/documents/s143755/Appendix%20A%20-%20Lambeths%20Kerbside%20Strategy.pdf
https://lgaevents.local.gov.uk/lga/frontend/reg/thome.csp?pageID=610975&eventID=1759&CSPCHD=0000010000001GvrVmMQOLVox8G3BISUy8ndyWNUM2fuHwausx%5d
https://www.gov.uk/government/news/56-million-of-public-and-industry-funding-electrifies-chargepoint-plans-across-the-country
https://www.gov.uk/government/news/2-bus-fare-cap-to-be-extended-and-bus-services-protected-with-new-funding
https://www.gov.uk/government/news/2-bus-fare-cap-to-be-extended-and-bus-services-protected-with-new-funding
https://www.local.gov.uk/about/news/bus-funding-extended-after-council-warnings-lga-cash-extension




 
 

 
 

 

 
 

Minutes of last Environment, Economy, Housing & Transport 
Board meeting 
 

Environment, Economy, Housing & Transport Board 

Tuesday, 24 January 2023 

18 Smith Square, London, SW1P 3HZ 

 
Attendance 
An attendance list is attached as Appendix A  

 
 

Item Decisions and actions 
  

1   Welcome, Apologies and Substitutes, Declarations of Interest 
  

 

 The Chairman welcomed members to the Environment, Economy, 
Housing and Transport Board meeting.  

Apologies were received from Cllr Darren Rodwell.  

Cllr Anthony Okereke was in attendance as a substitute.  

No declarations of interest were made.  
  
 

 

 
2   Adapting to climate change, local government and the third National 

Adaptation Programme 
  

 

 The Chairman introduced Robert Mason, Deputy Director from 
Department for Environment, Food and Rural Affairs (DEFRA), who gave 
a presentation on adapting to climate change and the third National 
Adaptation Programme.  

Members made the following comments:  

• It should be made clear that adaptation is a long-term financial 
investment 

• Councils lacked the long-term financing and flexibility to be able to 
take action 

• It was queried if migration of people had been considered as part 
of the programme 

• It was essential for infrastructure to adapt to the impacts of climate 
change with health risks such as overheating in buildings during 

 

Page 31

Agenda Item 6



 
 

 
 

 

 

2

warm days.  
• There was a skills deficit for the work needed to adapt to climate 

change 
• There were discussions on whether it should be a statutory 

requirement for local authorities to adapt to climate change, with 
concerns that local authorities lack the resources to be able to act. 
It was suggested that they should only be required to do so if they 
are given the necessary support. 

  
Robert Mason thanked members for their comments, emphasising that 
local and central government need to be partners on this. Due to their 
location, climate risks, and therefore their needs, varied between councils.  

The Chairman thanked Robert Mason for his attendance 

Decision:  

Members noted the report and update.  
  
  

3   Workforce capacity in local government 
  

 

 The Chairman invited Heather Wills, Principal Adviser (Improvement), to 
present the report which summarised the LGA’s policy and improvement 
activity to address workforce capacity challenges in local government and 
sought the Board’s feedback on priorities for future activity.  

Members made the following comments:  

• Further responsibilities to respond to the needs of migrants arriving 
in local areas and to address issues with building regulations and 
housing standards causing increased pressures on staff. New 
duties should be accompanied by associated resources and 
powers 

• Long term solutions such as apprenticeships should be a priority  
• An overall workforce strategy may be beneficial to the local 

government workforce 
• International recruitment should be considered to help address 

workforce concerns, but there are difficulties associated with this 
• Much of the workforce had been leaving local government for the 

private sector 
• Investing in improving the workforce should be framed being 

 

Page 32

Agenda Item 6



 
 

 
 

 

 

3

necessary to enable local government to play its role in 
government’s levelling up agenda, economic development and 
climate change  

• Local government had been appealing to staff for its stability and 
good pensions, other benefits should be highlighted such as work 
life balance 

Heather Wills responded with the following comments:  

• International recruitment had been used in some service areas but 
presents long-term challenges and the LGA supports councils to 
“grow their own”. 

• It was also acknowledged that workforce issues needed to be 
urgently addressed 

• With many various services within local government, there would 
be work across government departments 

• An updated version of the report incorporating feedback from 
policy Boards would go to Resources Board and then Executive 
Advisory Board.  

Decision:  

Members noted the report.  
  
  

4   Housing Standards 
  

 

 The Chairman invited Jo Allchurch, Senior Adviser, to present the report 
which summarized the LGA’s policy and improvement activity in relation to 
housing standards broadly and how the LGA delivers those priorities. 
Since the writing of the report, a workshop on housing standards at the 
LGA conference in July had been confirmed. It was anticipated that 
guidance will be published on out of area placements later in the week.  

Members made the following comments:  

• Members were concerned at the social housing rent cap which had 
hindered councils’ ability to build housing stock particularly with the 
rise in inflation 

• It was highlighted that councils’ positions relating to housing varied 
depending on the stock and types of buildings, and therefore it was 
suggested that resources and demand of councils should be 
considered with an evidence based approach 

• The issue of Section 21 notices in private sector housing had 

 

Page 33

Agenda Item 6



 
 

 
 

 

 

4

meant councils are required to house people. Members stressed 
the urgency of this issue and supported the mapping of 
enforcement activity  

• There were queries relating to the social housing decarbonisation 
fund and accreditations for installers of installation.  

  
Jo Allchurch responded acknowledging the cumulative impact of 
government interventions and encouraged members to provide examples 
from their councils to help form the evidence based decisions.  
  
Action:  
Jo Allchurch to follow up queries relating to decarbonisation and 
accreditations with Members.  
  
Decision:  
Members noted the report.  

 
  

5   Building Safety Update 
  

 

 The Chairman invited Marshall Scott, Graduate Trainee (Adviser), to give 
an update on the LGA’s building safety work which included the 
monitoring of the progress on the Fire Safety Act and Building Safety Act, 
remediation, and improvement work.  
  
Members discussed the report.  
  
Decision:  
  
Members noted the report.  
 

 

 
6   EEHT Updates / Other board business 

  
 

 The Chairman invited members to comment on the report which outline 
updates within the Board’s remit.  
  
Members made the following comments:  
  
Following queries on having a political tier of the Net Zero Forum, it was 
reported that there was work on this with a meeting potentially starting in 
February. Advisers would follow up a query relating to funding of Local 
Nature Recovery Strategies (LNRS).  
  
Decisions:  
  
Members noted the update.  

 

Page 34

Agenda Item 6



 
 

 
 

 

 

5

  
  
  
  

7   Minutes of the previous meeting held on 17 November 2022 
  

 

 The minutes of the meeting held on 17 November 2022 were agreed as 
an accurate record.  
 

 

 
Appendix A -Attendance  

 
Position/Role Councillor Authority 
   
Chairman Cllr David Renard Swindon Borough Council 
Vice-Chairman   
Deputy-chairman Cllr Pippa Heylings South Cambridgeshire District Council 
 Cllr Loic Rich Cornwall Council 

 
Members Cllr Kelham Cooke South Kesteven District Council 
 Cllr Mark Crane Selby District Council 
 Cllr Jonathan Ash-

Edwards 
Mid Sussex District Council 

 Cllr Paul Marshall West Sussex County Council 
 Cllr Carl Les North Yorkshire County Council 
 Cllr Linda Taylor Cornwall Council 
 Cllr Martin Gannon Gateshead Council 
 Mayor Philip Glanville Hackney London Borough Council 
 Mayor Paul Dennett Salford City Council 
 Cllr Claire Holland Lambeth London Borough Council 
 Cllr Philip Bialyk Exeter City Council 
 Cllr Emily Darlington Milton Keynes Council 
 Cllr Anthony Okereke Royal Borough of Greenwich 
 Cllr Vikki Slade Bournemouth, Christchurch and Poole 

Council 
 Cllr Diana Moore Exeter City Council 

 
Apologies Cllr Darren Rodwell Barking and Dagenham London Borough 

Council 
 

In Attendance Cllr Tom Renhard 
Cllr Ed Gemmell  
Cllr Phil Jordan  
Cllr Paul Hilliard 
 
Robert Mason 

Bristol City Council  
Buckinghamshire County Council 
Isle of Wight 
Bournemouth, Christchurch and Poole 
Council 
Department for Environment, Food and 
Rural Affairs 

 
LGA Officers Jo Allchurch 

Calum Davidson 
Joe Difford 
Eamon Lally  
Charles Loft  
Kamal Panchal 

 

Page 35

Agenda Item 6



 
 

 
 

 

 

6

Emilia Peters 
Nick Porter 
Marshall Scott 
Jacqueline Smale 
Amelia Sutton 
Heather Wills 

 

Page 36

Agenda Item 6


	Agenda
	2 Active Travel England
	Active Travel England
	Purpose of report
	Summary
	Contact details

	Active Travel England
	Background
	Funding
	Inspection
	Planning
	Implications for Wales
	Financial Implications
	Equalities Implications
	Next Steps
	Biography
	Danny Williams, Chief Executive, Active Travel England
	Brian Deegan, Director of Inspections, Active Travel England


	3 Building Safety Update
	Building Safety Update
	Summary
	Contact details

	Building Safety Update
	Background
	Remediation
	Joint Inspection Team (JIT)
	General Position
	Remediation/Contribution Orders
	Mid-rise scheme
	LGA role

	Building Safety Act
	Improvement
	Implications for Wales
	Financial Implications
	Equalities implications
	Next steps


	4 Waste and Recycling
	Waste and recycling
	Purpose of report
	Summary
	Recommendation/s

	Contact details

	Waste and recycling
	Background
	Taking forward the Resources and Waste Strategy – Extended Producer Responsibility (EPR), consistency in collection, Deposit Return Scheme (DRS)
	Future areas of work for consideration
	Next steps
	Implications for Wales
	Financial Implications
	Equalities implications


	5 Updates / Any other Boards business
	Environment, Economy, Housing and Transport Board Updates
	Purpose of report
	Summary
	Recommendation
	Contact details

	Environment, Economy, Housing and Transport Update Paper
	Housing, planning and homelessness
	Right to Buy report

	Economy
	Waste
	Environment
	Climate Change
	Energy
	Transport
	Lambeth Kerbside Strategy
	EV chargepoints funding
	Bus funding



	6 Minutes of the previous meeting



Minutes of the meeting


 
 

 
 

 

 
 

Minutes of last Environment, Economy, Housing & Transport 
Board meeting 
 

Environment, Economy, Housing & Transport Board 

Tuesday, 21 March 2023 

Hybrid Meeting - 18 Smith Square and Online 

 
Attendance 
An attendance list is attached as Appendix A  

 
 

Item Decisions and actions 
  

1   Welcome, Apologies and Substitutes, Declarations of Interest 
  

 

 The Chairman welcomed members to the Environment, Economy, 
Housing and Transport Board meeting.  
  
Apologies were received from Mayor Paul Dennett, Cllr Martin Gannon, 
Cllr Pippa Heylings, Cllr Claire Holland, Cllr Carl Les, and Cllr Paul 
Marshall.  
  
No declarations of interest were made.  
 

 

 
2   Active Travel England 

  
 

 The Chairman introduced Danny Williams, Chief Executive, and Brian 
Deegan, Director of Inspections, from Active Travel England (ATE) to give 
an update on their activities with councils and provide a look ahead at 
future work and funding.  
  
ATE directly funds active travel schemes and as well as inspects and 
reviews them. From the summer, ATE would become a statutory 
consultee on large new housing developments. They also develop and 
deliver training for users and officers. Another focus was developing tools 
and datasets to be used by officers for a strong nationwide active travel 
sector.  
  
Members made the following comments:  
  

        There was often support for active travel infrastructure with a “loud 
minority” causing delays to take place, it was queried how to 
address opposition 

        Funding was a challenge for councils, with issues such as road 
fixing already a priority 

        It was queried if a framework or guidance be introduced to 
planning authorities  

        It was suggested that ATE have a say on not only planning 
applications but local walking and infrastructure strategic plans 

 



 
 

 
 

 

 

2

        It was suggested that ATE engage with Sub-national Strategic 
Transport Bodies. 

  
In response, Danny and Brian from ATE made the following comments:  
  

        The aim was that 50% of all journeys would be walking or cycling 
by 2030 with a focus primarily on walking infrastructure rather than 
cycling 

        It was emphasised that ATE did not wish to have a “top down” 
approach and wanted to work with councils to deliver what they 
feel is best for their communities 

        To address opposition to active travel infrastructure, it was 
suggested that councils should press ahead with schemes and 
then engage with those opposing to address specific concerns  

        There were roles at ATE set up specifically for regional 
engagement  

  
Kamal Panchal, Senior Adviser made the following comments:  
  

        There were inflationary risks which could have an impact on local 
transport funding to watch  

        That we should remember the wider role of Department for 
Transport in setting national policy and the role it has in funding 
local transport and highways investement.  

        It was important that elected memebrs are also supported on 
active travel, given the local sensitivites with such schemes. It was 
suggested that the LGA support members by working with ATE to 
provide advice and guidance for councillors.  
  

Decision: 
  
Members noted the report and discussions 
  

3   Building Safety Update 
  

 

 The Chairman invited Mark Norris, Principal Adviser to give an update on 
LGA’s building safety work including remediation, the Building Safety Act 
and improvement work with councils.  
  
The following was highlighted to Members: 
  

        Councils with building stock would be expected to start registering 
their buildings from April. Once the regime would be in place, the 
LGA would seek to engage with stock owning authorities to hear if 
there are any issues they were experiencing or anticipating for 
October.  

        There had been discussions on the definition of a building, the 
definition introduced could make it more difficult for the regulator to 
treat certain buildings as a whole  

        Members were encouraged to sign up for the LGA’s building safety 
e-learning module and encouraged to give feedback. 

  
Members made the following comments:  
  

 



 
 

 
 

 

 

3

        It was important that government is lobbied to ensure buildings are 
not excluded from the regime 

        Joint inspections from both councils and the fire brigade had 
caused some confusion 

  
Regarding inspection, it had been raised that an implication for the 
definition of a building is that for some buildings, some parts of the 
building would need to be checked by the fire brigade and another part 
would need to be checked by the council with then the building safety 
regulator doing further inspections.  
  
Decision:  
  
Members noted the report.  
  

4   Waste and Recycling 
  

 

 The Chairman invited Nick Porter, Senior Adviser, to present the report 
which gave an update on the Resource and Waste Strategy reforms and 
looks at other current and long-term issues relating to waste and recycling 
services.   
  
The Chairman advised that he had met with the Minister for Environmental 
Quality and Resilience to reiterate the LGA’s policy concerns. 
  
Members made the following comments:  
  

   Concerns were raised over the costs that councils could face with 
waste providers following the reforms 

   Deposit return schemes were welcomed but it was stressed that 
this service should be accessible to all residents.  

   The behaviour of residents should be considered when reforming 
the systems, such as how likely they are to separate food waste 
and green waste if required.  

   There was some support for introducing regular food waste 
collections everywhere 

   The use of data and tracing back to buyers should be considered 
to address fly tipping  

  
  
Decision:  
  
Members noted the report with the above comments.  
 

 

 
5   Updates / Any other Boards business 

  
 

 The Chairman invited Eamon Lally, Principal Adviser, to present the 
report. It was noted that there had been lots of engagement with councils.  
  
The following updates from the Spring Budget were highlighted to 
members: 
  

        The Government is bringing forward a new discounted Public 

 



 
 

 
 

 

 

4

Work Loans Board (PWLB) policy margin to support local 
authorities borrowing for Housing Revenue Accounts and the 
delivery of social housing. This will provide much-needed 
additional support for vital council housebuilding projects. 
However, this will not mitigate the impact of the Government’s 7 
per cent social rent cap for 2023/24. 

        In recognition of the scale of the impact, the Spring Budget 
announces further support to ensure ‘nutrient neutrality’ obligations 
can be efficiently delivered, thereby reducing the risks facing 
developers building homes in affected areas. 

  
Members discussed the LGA’s work lobbying government on climate 
change. It was noted that whilst some progress on engagement was 
taking place, such as engagement with the Net Zero review, meetings with 
Ministers and the Skidmore report, it was not translating to significant 
change to policy delivery. The policy directorate at the LGA was focusing 
on core “punchy” messaging for manifestos and influencing ahead of a 
general election.  
  
Decision:  
  
Members noted the report.   
  

6   Minutes of the previous meeting 
  

 

 The minutes of the meeting held on 24 January 2023 were agreed as 
accurate record.  
 

 

 
Appendix A -Attendance  

 
Position/Role Councillor Authority 
   
Chairman Cllr David Renard Swindon Borough Council 
Vice-Chairman Cllr Darren Rodwell Barking and Dagenham London Borough 

Council 
Deputy-chairman Cllr Loic Rich Cornwall Council 

 
Members Cllr Kelham Cooke South Kesteven District Council 
 Cllr Mark Crane Selby District Council 
 Cllr Jonathan Ash-

Edwards 
Mid Sussex District Council 

 Cllr Linda Taylor Cornwall Council 
 Mayor Philip Glanville Hackney London Borough Council 
 Cllr Philip Bialyk Exeter City Council 
 Cllr Emily Darlington Milton Keynes Council 
 Cllr Vikki Slade Bournemouth, Christchurch and Poole 

Council 
 Cllr Diana Moore Exeter City Council 

 
Apologies Cllr Paul Marshall West Sussex County Council 
 Cllr Carl Les North Yorkshire County Council 
 Cllr Martin Gannon Gateshead Council 
 Mayor Paul Dennett Salford City Council 



 
 

 
 

 

 

5

 Cllr Claire Holland Lambeth London Borough Council 
 Cllr Pippa Heylings South Cambridgeshire District Council 

 
In Attendance Danny Williams 

Brian Deegan 
Active Travel England 
Active Travel England 

 
LGA Officers Georgina Brightwell 

Eamon Lally  
Mark Norris 
Kamal Panchal 
Emilia Peters 
Nick Porter 
Andrew Richmond 
Jacqueline Smale 

 

 


